

# **County of Santa Cruz**

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: AUGUST 22, 2000

August 10, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: LARKSPUR STREET BRIDGE, STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-0068

EITHER WAY BRIDGE, STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-0073 IRWIN WAY BRIDGE, STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-0083

SEISMIC RETROFIT, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPLZ-5936 (039)

AWARD OF CONTRACT

### Members of the Board:

On August 1, 2000, the Board of Supervisors received two bids for the subject project. Both bids were found to be in order. The engineer's estimate was \$214,385.00. The low bidder was Bugler Construction of Fremont, in the amount of \$208,920.00.

Seismic retrofit work is 100% funded by the State Department of Transportation, and sufficient funds are available in the approved 2000/2001 Road Program to cover this expenditure plus contingencies and administration.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the low bid of Bugler Construction of Fremont in the amount of \$ 208,920.00 and authorize the award of contract.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign said contract on behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

Yours truly,

HOMAS L. BOLICH

Acting Director of Public Works

WBW:mg

Attachment

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Bill Tyler, California Department of Transportation

Public Works Department (Fiscal, Road Design Engineering, Construction)

**Bugler Construction** 

# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0387

		FDOM:				
TO: Boar3 of Supervisors  Courty Administrative Officer		FROM:	PUBLIC WORK			(Dept.)
Cour ty Counsel		C	man Mil	M Signature	alala	` ' '
Auditor-Controller			ONALIJI VIL	Signature	) 3/1/00	<u>(</u> Date)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby rec	quested to approve the at	ttached agree	ement and autho	rize the execution (	of the same,	
1. Said agreement is between the —	COUNTY OF SANTA CF	RUZ				_ (Agency)
and., BUGLER CONSTRUCTION,						
2. The agreement will provide FOR	SEISMIC RETROFITOR	THE LAR	KSPUR STREET	BRIDGE, EITH	HERWAY BRID	GE,
AND THE IRWIN WAY BRIDGE			<del></del>			
3. The agreement is needed <u>BECAUS</u>	E THE WORK CAN BE 1	<b>HANDLED</b> M	OST EXPEDIT	LOUSLY BY CONT	RACT	
4. Peric d of the agreement is from —	ROADD APPROVAL		40	TUNE 30 2001		
5. Antic-ipated cost is \$ 208,920.0	<u>0</u>			(Fixed amount; Mo	nthly rote; Not	to exceed)
6. Remarks: \$COL9TRACT 0008 20	ONTINGENCIES \$1	5.379.07;	OVERHEAD	77 <b>\$15,700.9</b>	3	
TOTAL \$240.000.00	1					
7. Appropriations are budgeted in-	621100! 40209! 3596	<u>. !</u>		(Index#)	3590	(Subobject
NOTE: IF APPE	ROPRIATIONS ARE INSU	UFFICIENT,				
Appropriations are not available and	have been encumbered.	Contract 1	40. <u>CO</u> O	2220 Date _	<u> 8/9/00</u>	7
dre noi	Will be	G	ARY A. KNUTSC	N, Auditor - Contro	oller / /	
		В	- Kond	of A. Silver	<u> </u>	Deputy
Proposed reviewed and approved. It is ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC	recommended that the E	Board of Sup	pervisors approve ne on behalf of t	the agreement and heDEPARTMENT O	d authorize the	)RKS
	(Age	ncy).	Cour	nty Administrative C	Officer	
Remark 5:	94 (Analysi)	Ву	ah c	il	D a <u>t e</u>	8/14/
greement approved as to form. Dat						
WBW:ng						
Distribution:	1					
Bd. of Supv White Aud tor-Controller - Blue	State of California	) SS				
County Counsel - Green . co. Admin. Officer - Canary	County of Santa Cruz	) ex-of	ficio Clerk of the E	Board of Supervisors o	of the County of \$	anta Cruz,
Aud tor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept, - Goldenrod	State of California, do h	ereby certify the	nat the foregoing re	quest for approval of	agreement wa	orove by
*To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	said Board of Superviso in the minutes of said B		ended by the Cour	•	cer by an order di ounty Administrat	•
		19	Ву _		De	puty Clerk

ADM - 29 (6/95)

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

### REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0387

TO: Bocrd of Supervisors  County Administrative Officer  County Counsel  Auc'itor-Controller	FROM:	PUBLIC WORKS  Buang Augh (Signature)	(Dept
The Bocrd of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the attached ag	greement and authorize the execution of	of the same.
1. Said agreement is between the		VARD NO.101,FREMONT, CA 9453 RKSPUR STREET BRIDGE. EITHE	,
3. The agreementis needed <u>BECAUSE</u>	THE WORK CAN BE <b>HANDLED</b>	MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTR	ACT
4. Period of the agreement is from	BOARD APPROVAL	to	
5. Anticipated cost is \$ 208,920.00		(Fixed amount; Mon	thly rate; Not to exceed
6. Remarks:. CONTRACT \$208,920.00		) N7. NVEDUEAD 79 #15 700 01	
TOTAL \$240.000.00	• CONTINGENCIES WIJ.JI	7.07.5 OVIDUISD 7.6 \$1.7.5 (00.55)	
7. App opriotions are budgeted in 6		(Index#)	` ,
Appropriations are not available and	will be encumbered. Contract	No. CO 02220 Date _ GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Contro By Kond H. Klilir	\$   9   00  ler
Proposul reviewed and opproved. It is ACTING DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC W	recommended that the Board of S	Supervisors approve the agreement and	PUBLIC WORKS
Remarks:	(Analyst)	sy ah ah	_D a <u>t e                                 </u>
Agreement approved as to form. Date			
Distribution:  Bd. of Supv White Aud tor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green - Co. Admin. Officer - Conory Aud tor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod  'To Orig. Dept. if rejected.  ADM-29 (6/95)	State of California, do hereby certify		greement was a proved by